

No. S243805

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Amanda Frlekin, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Apple, Inc.,
Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 15-17382

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Corbin K. Barthold (#297938)
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 588-0302
Fax: (202) 588-0386
cbarthold@wlf.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

Dated: June 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. BECAUSE ADOPTING THE APPELLANTS’ CONSTRUCTION OF WAGE ORDER NO. 7 WOULD RENDER IT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, THE COURT SHOULD REJECT IT.....	5
II. IF THE COURT ADOPTS THE APPELLANTS’ CONSTRUCTION OF WAGE ORDER No. 7, IT SHOULD DO SO ONLY GOING FORWARD	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Camper v. WCAB</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 679.....	17
<i>City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. Genentech Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 375.....	1
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367.....	17
<i>Connor v. First Student, Inc.</i> (review granted Nov. 24, 2015) S229428.....	5
<i>Cranston v. City of Richmond</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 755	1, 5, 12
<i>Diaz v. Grill Concepts Servs., Inc.</i> (May 24, 2018, B280846) ___ Cal.App.5th ___	6
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 870 F.3d 867.....	15
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 116.....	1
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 481	6
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833.....	16
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	17, 18
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575.....	4, 13, 14, 15

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 214	6, 12
<i>Moss v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 396.....	13
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973	13
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798.....	17
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792.....	12
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	1
<i>Woods v. Young</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 315	17

STATUTES

California Labor Code

Lab. Code, § 203	17
§ 226, subd. (e)	17
§ 2699(f)(2).....	17

REGULATIONS

California Indus. Welfare Comm’n Wage Order No. 7

Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 11070, subd. 2(G)	2, 6
subd. 4(B)	2

OTHER SOURCES

O.W. Holmes, letter of Feb. 8, 1908, to Franklin Ford,
published in R. Posner, ed., *The Essential Holmes* (1992) 18

Note, *Textualism as Fair Notice*
(2009) 269 Harv. L. Rev. 542.....5
